LB 135

## LEGISLATIVE BILL 135

## Approved by the Governor April 20, 1989

Introduced by Elmer, 38; Rogers, 41

AN ACT relating to medical facilities; to amend section 23-343.02, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943; to change a provision relating to the salaries of board members of certain county medical facilities as prescribed; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 23-343.02, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

23-343.02. The salary of the members of the board of trustees of such facility or facilities as provided by section 23-3437 shall be fixed by an order of the county board of such county. The county board may establish a salary in an amount not less than one hundred dollars per year but not more than one hundred dollars per meeting of the board of trustees and not to exceed one thousand two hundred dollars per year. The members shall also be reimbursed for at not to exceed one hundred dollars per annum, plus necessary mileage at the rate provided in section 23-1112 for emanty officers and employees while on business of said the facility or facilities.

Sec. 2. That original section 23-343.02, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.